Exhibit H – Information Sharing Agreements Among the Commission, ICE Futures Canada, Inc., ICE Clear Canada, Inc., and Relevant Regulatory Authorities

- (1) A description of the arrangements among the Commission, ICE Futures Canada, ICE Clear Canada and the relevant foreign regulatory authorities that govern the sharing of information regarding the transactions that will be executed pursuant to ICE Futures Canada's registration with the Commission and the clearing and settlement of those transactions. This description should address or identify whether and how ICE Futures Canada, ICE Clear Canada, and the regulatory authorities governing the activities of ICE Futures Canada and ICE Clear Canada agree to provide directly to the Commission information and documentation requested by Commission staff that Commission staff determines is needed:
 - (i) To evaluate the continued eligibility of ICE Futures Canada for registration.
 - (ii) To enforce compliance with the specified conditions of the registration.
 - (iii) To enable the CFTC to carry out its duties under the Act and Commission regulations and to provide adequate protection to the public or registered entities.
 - (iv) To respond to potential market abuse associated with trading by direct access on ICE Futures Canada.
 - (v) To enable Commission staff to effectively accomplish its surveillance responsibilities with respect to a registered entity where Commission staff, in its discretion, determines that a contract traded on a registered foreign board of trade may affect such ability.
- (2) A statement as to whether and how ICE Futures Canada has executed the International Information Sharing Memorandum of Understanding and Agreement.
- (3) A statement as to whether the regulatory authorities governing the activities of ICE Futures Canada and ICE Clear Canada are signatories to the International Organization of Securities Commissions Multilateral Memorandum of Understanding. If not, describe any substitute information-sharing arrangements that are in place.
- (4) A statement as to whether the regulatory authorities governing the activities of ICE Futures Canada and ICE Clear Canada are signatories to the Declaration on Cooperation and Supervision of International Futures Exchanges and Clearing Organizations. If not, a statement as to whether and how they have committed to share the types of information contemplated by the International Information Sharing Memorandum of Understanding and Agreement with the Commission, whether pursuant to an existing memorandum of understanding or some other arrangement.

ICE Futures Canada and ICE Clear Canada will cooperate fully with the CFTC and will provide such reporting and other documentation as may be required.

On October 21, 2014 the CFTC and the MSC signed a Counterpart to the Memorandum of Understanding signed on March 25, 2014, regarding cooperation and the exchange of information in the supervision and oversight of regulated entities that operate on a cross-border basis in the United States and in certain Canadian Provinces.

All of the above permits the CFTC to:

- (i) evaluate the continued eligibility of ICE Futures Canada, Inc. for registration;
- (ii) enforce compliance with any specified conditions of the registration granted;
- (iii) carry out its duties under the Commodity Exchange Act and CFTC regulations and to provide adequate protection to the public or registered entities.
- (iv) respond to potential market abuse associated with trading by direct access on ICE Futures Canada, Inc.
- (v) effectively accomplish its surveillance responsibilities with respect to a registered entity where CFTC staff, in its discretion, determines that a contract traded on a registered foreign board of trade may affect such ability.

ICE Futures Canada executed the International Information Sharing Memorandum of Understanding and Agreement on March 15, 1996 ("MOU"). This MOU does not have a termination date and ICE Futures Canada has been continuously a signatory to this MOU since the date it executed it.